

No. 01-518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BE&K CONSTRUCTION Co.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
AND ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:
STEPHEN A. BOKAT
ROBIN S. CONRAD
JOSHUA A. ULMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

STANLEY R. STRAUSS *
DAVID S. FORTNEY
YOORA KIM
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
2400 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 887-0855

*Attorneys for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States and Associated
Builders & Contractors, Inc.*

* Counsel of Record

February 19, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE, OF WHICH BOTH BILL JOHNSON’S AND PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE INVESTORS ARE SIGNIFICANT PARTS, FIRMLY ESTABLISHES THE RIGHT TO PETITION FOR JUDICIAL RELIEF	6
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW CONSTRUED BILL JOHNSON’S IN ISOLATION AND THEREBY MISTAKENLY FAILED TO FOLLOW THE CLEAR DICTATE OF PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE INVESTORS.....	10
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW DEPRIVE EMPLOYERS INVOLVED IN LABOR DISPUTES OF THE RIGHT OF PETITION AVAILABLE TO UNIONS AND OTHER LITIGANTS AND THEREBY UNDERMINE IMPORTANT NATIONAL AND STATE INTERESTS	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	17
<i>BE&K Construction Company v. NLRB</i> , 246 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 11, 12
<i>BE&K Construction Company, et al.</i> , 329 NLRB 717 (1999).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 155 (1980).....	9
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	8
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Cross Pointe Paper Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB No. 101 (2000).....	13
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	7
<i>Esco Corp. v. Unites States</i> , 340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>H.A. Artist & Associates, Inc. v. Actors’ Equity Association</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981).....	15
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	15
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	17
<i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	15
<i>Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	15
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 151 L.Ed.2d 376 (2001).....	12
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	7
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	8
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	14
<i>USS-POSCO Indus. V. Contra Costa County Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 14, 16
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
 STATUTES	
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 18 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947, §303, 29 U.S.C. 187.....	14
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Norris-LaGuardia Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> ...	7
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles R. Perry, <i>Union Corporate Campaigns</i> (Univ. of Penn., Wharton School, Major Industrial Research Unit Studies No. 66, 1987).	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D. J. Durie & M. A. Lamley, <i>The Antitrust Liability of Labor Unions for Anti-Competitive Litigation</i> , 80 CAL. L. REV. 757 (1992)	16
Karl A. Groskaufmanis, <i>Proxy Reform and the Brave New World of Investor Relations: Ten Rules of Thumb for the 1990's</i> , in ADVANCED SECURITIES LAW WORKSHOP 1993 (PLI Corp. Law & Practice Course Handbook Series No. B4-7037, 1993)	16
N. B. Smith, “ <i>Shall Make No Law Abridging. . .</i> ”: <i>An Analysis of The Neglected, But Near Absolute, Right of Petition</i> , 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1153 (1986)	6, 7
S. J. Schwab & R. S. Thomas, <i>Realigning Corporate Governance: Shareholder Activism by Labor Unions</i> , 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1018 (1998)...	16
